
No. 12-168

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STEVEN LEFEMINE
D/B/A COLUMBIA CHRISTIANS FOR LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

DAN WIDEMAN, MIKE FREDERICK, LONNIE SMITH,
BRANDON STRICKLAND AND TONY DAVIS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Andrew F. Lindemann - Counsel of Record
DAVIDSON & LINDEMANN, P.A.
1611 Devonshire Drive
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 806-8222

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying The Petition	3
I. Clear precedent from the United State Supreme Court provides that a civil rights plaintiff for whom relief was denied on an immunity defense is not entitled to recover attorney's fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1988.	3
II. The Fourth Circuit applied the correct standard in concluding that the Petitioner does not qualify as a "prevailing party."	4
III. The Fourth Circuit's decision does not create an intra-circuit split or a circuit split on the "prevailing party" test or the applicable standard of review.	8
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).	4, 6
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).	4, 5
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006).	9
<i>Grissom v. The Mills Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008).	9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).	5
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).	5
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).	4
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).	3
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).	9
<i>People Helpers Foundation, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 12 F.3d 1321 (4th Cir. 1993).	4
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).	5
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).	9
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).	7, 8

<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).	3
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Industrial School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Guglielmi</i> , 819 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1987).	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988.	1, 3
